

No. 16,018 ✓

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ALBERT SMITH BIGELOW, WILLIAM
HUNTINGTON, GEORGE WILLOUGHBY
and ORION SHERWOOD,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Hawaii in Criminal No. 11,243.

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF.

J. WALTER YEAGLEY,

Acting Assistant Attorney General,
Internal Security Division,

LOUIS B. BLISSARD,

United States Attorney,
District of Hawaii,
Federal Building, Honolulu, Hawaii,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 25 1959

PAUL P. O'BRIEN; CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statute and regulation involved	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument	7
I. Appellants were denied no Constitutionally guaranteed rights to freedom of religion	7
II. The promulgation of the Commission regulation barring entry into a prescribed danger area by persons subject to the jurisdiction of the United States did not contravene the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act	9
III. Appellants have no standing here to attack the Regulation or the Act under which it was issued	18
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Communications Ass'n v. Douds, 339 U.S. 382	15, 17
Bigelow, et al. v. United States, No. 16,012 (C.A. 9)	6
Carter v. United States, 135 F. 2d 858	18
Colegrove v. United States, 176 F. 2d 614	18
Duplex Printing Press v. Deering, 254 U.S. 443	16
Galvan v. Press, 347 U.S. 522	16
Kansas City Power and Light Co. v. McKay, 225 F. 2d 924 (C.A. D.C.), cert. den. 350 U.S. 884	11
Otoe and Missouri Tribe of Indians v. United States, 131 F. Supp. 265, cert. den. 350 U.S. 848	16
Reynolds v. United States, No. 16,249 (C.A. 9)	6, 9, 14
Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145	8

	Pages
United States v. Great Northern Ry., 287 U.S. 144	16
United States v. Lovett, 328 U.S. 303	14, 15
United States v. Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258	18, 19

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C. 1000, et seq.)	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
§ 91(a) of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, (42 U.S.C. 2121 (a))	11
§ 161 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, (42 U.S.C. 2201, 68 Stat. 948)	1, 3
§ 232 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, (42 U.S.C. 2280)	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 401(3), 402 and 3231	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1294(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2011-2013, 2035(a), 2037, 2121, 2153, 2162, 2163	11
§ 2 (1) of the Internal Security Act	16
§ 9h of the National Labor Relations Act	15
§ 202(c) of the Federal Power Act (16 U.S.C. 824 a(e)) ...	11

Regulation

AEC Regulation, 10 CFR §§ 112.1-112.4, (23 F.R. 2401)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
--	--------------------------------------

Rule

Rule 42(b), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	1
---	---

Miscellaneous

Sen. Rep. p. 39 (Sen. Doc. p. 225) ; Senate Hearings (1941) p. 502	11
Sen. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. p. 5	11

Text

Attorney General's Manual	11, 13
---------------------------------	--------

No. 16,018
